

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: W.P. No. 2930 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
1.	03.02.2026	<u>TRR, J</u> A Division Bench of this Court, in Writ Appeal No. 641 of 2024, granted an interim order of <i>status quo ante</i> vide order dated 17.10.2024 regarding the property in R.S. No. 1/1, which was subsequently made a final order vide order dated 14.11.2024. Despite this, the respondents have notified the said land as Wakf property through the impugned notification dated 03.04.2025 on the ground that it is a 'Wakf by user'. The petitioner society has challenged these proceedings, contending that R.S.No.1/1 at Revenue Ward No.19, Yenamalakuduru village, Penamaluru Mandal, is not Wakf property and that the <i>status quo ante</i> i.e. 27.03.2024 order indicates the petitioner's possession. Furthermore, the petitioner argues that there is no evidence to establish that the property was dedicated by any person to reckon the property as Wakf by user as defined under Section 3 (r) of the Wakf Act 1995. As this matter requires detailed adjudication, there shall be an interim suspension of the impugned proceedings for a period of one week. List the matter after one (1) week. TRR,J Harin	